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GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
Thursday, August 29, 2024, at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights


Call To Order By the Chair: Chair Craig Carter called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.
Invocation:  Board Member Pastor Thorpe delivered the invocation.
Pledge of Allegiance:  Mr. Carter led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call 
Authority Members Present: Craig Carter, Todd Chase, Brian Crawford, Adrian Hayes-Santos, Wesley Maul, Fred Posner, Staci Sims, Kinnon Thomas and Kevin Thorpe were present.
Ex-officio member Eric Godet, Sr. was present.  City of Gainesville liaison, Forrest Eddleton, was absent.     
Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.
Recognition of Outgoing Board Member – Bob Page
Mr. Carter presented a plaque stating GACRAA’s appreciation to Bob Page for his many years of service to GACRAA.
Approval of Meeting Highlights of July 25, 2024
Mr. Thomas moved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of July 25, 2024.  Pastor Thorpe seconded the motion.  Motion passed.
Citizens Input – Non-agenda Items:   None
Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items:  None
Adoption of Agenda 
Mr. Thomas moved to adopt the agenda.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed.
Airport Business
Information Items
Mr. Penksa presented photos illustrating the status of several ongoing construction projects.

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Airline Ticket Office (ATO) Expansion/Renovations – Phase I
Mr. Penksa reported that renovation work in the American Airlines office space has been completed.  Some minor punch list items have been identified for correction.  American has moved back into the space.  Delta/Unifi personnel have been relocated in the temporary office trailer.  Delta’s space has been demolished and construction of new office spaces has begun.  Exterior utility, drainage and miscellaneous site work continues.  GRU relocated the existing transformer to power the baggage handling system.

Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA has approved a BIL-AIG grant for design of Phase 2 of the BHS system.  An application has been submitted to FAA for construction of the Phase 2 system with FY2025 BIL-AIG discretionary funds.  Should discretionary funds in this round be denied, funding is anticipated to be approved in a future BIL-AIG request and/or future PFC Application # 6.

Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility
Mr. Penksa reported that installation of the deep-pile foundations at the building’s vertical columns has been completed.  The contractor is currently preparing steel rebar and forms to pour the concrete column pads above the vertical stone columns.  The main water service line is also being installed.  He stated that work continues on the stormwater treatment pond.

North Corporate Hangar
Mr. Penksa reported that site work on the building has begun.  He stated that the stormwater treatment pond is being excavated.  The building pad and spread footing is being excavated.  Temporary security fencing has been placed around the site to isolate it from the airside.  He stated that the steel building components have been delivered to the site.

GA Apron Selective Strengthening and Rehabilitation Project – Phase II
Mr. Penksa reported that the contractor was able to re-establish delivery of the original aggregate negating the need for a new mix design.  The Phase 3E,1A and 1B areas near the Air Methods hangar were milled and repaved.  He stated that mill and overlay of the Phase 3C and 3D areas will begin on September 9th.  

Taxiway A Rehab and Reconfiguration, Taxiway E Extension/Connector
Mr. Penksa reported that the newly relocated segment of Taxiway C has been constructed.  (Phase 3 and 3A) paving began on 8/26/24 and should be complete with temporary striping painted by the end of the week.  Installation of taxiway edge lights and signs began on 8/27/24.  Full completion of Phases 3 and 3A including edge grading and sod should occur by 9/13/24.

Replacement and Upgrade of Terminal Chiller and Boiler Plant
Mr. Penksa reported the new twin gas-fired boilers have been set along with new hot water pumps and associated supply piping. Hot water piping and flue installation continue.

Airport Master Plan and Stormwater Master Plan
Mr. Penksa reported the FAA has sent a grant offer for the project (90%) to the City and GACRAA for timely execution.  Project meetings will begin and the inventory phase of the project will begin as soon as the grant is executed.

Fuel Farm Expansion
Mr. Penksa reported that the project has been rebid and a second, non-mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on August 15th.  He stated that bids are due by September 9th.  Mr. Penksa reported that staff will submit a Special Use Permit application to the City of Gainesville as the Fuel Farm site lies within the City’s Tertiary Wellfield Protection Zone. 

New General Aviation Terminal
Mr. Penksa reported that the three short-listed firms were invited to make presentations and field questions from the Facilities and Planning Committee on August 21, 2024.  He stated that he committee will make its recommendation to the full Board on August 29th.  A 50% design grant from the FDOT has been previously approved by GACRAA.  An FAA BIL-AIG grant for design and construction will be applied for once the final floor plan has been approved.  The FAA can reimburse a pro-rated share of the design and construction at 90% for all FAA eligible areas of the building.

Commercial Apron Expansion Project
Mr. Penksa reported that a Request for Statements of Qualifications for design work has been issued for this project.  He indicated that the Airport may be eligible for BIL-AIG grant funds from the FAA following selection of a consultant and negotiation of an agreement for design work.

Air Traffic Volume Report and Load Factor
Mr. Penksa reviewed the Air Traffic Volume, Fuel Flowage and Load Factor reports for July 2024.  He reported that July, 2024 was another record month for passenger traffic.  Mr. Penksa reported that American Airlines will temporarily suspend service to Miami starting on September 4th and will resume service on October 8th.   Mr. Penksa reported that Silver Airways will discontinue service from GNV to FLL on October 6th due to aircraft availability.  He noted that advertising funding for Silver Airways will instead be utilized to promote American Airlines’ Miami service.

Finance Report
Mr. Lyons provided the Finance Report for the month ending July 31, 2024 in the agenda packet.
	[bookmark: _Hlk164156461][bookmark: _Hlk98490932]Revenue
	 July 2024       Actuals
	 July 2024            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$870,367.36 
	$715,133.89 
	$155,233.47 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	 July 2024            Actuals
	 July 2024        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$570,461.18
	$629,599.93
	($59,138.75)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$299,906.18 
	$85,533.96 
	$214,372.22 

	Less: Interest Expense
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation
	$299,906.18 
	$85,533.96 
	$214,372.22 

	
	
	
	

	Industrial Park Land Sales
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) 
	$299,906.18 
	$85,533.96 
	$214,372.22 

	
	
	
	


Mr. Thomas moved to accept the Finance Report.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

FAA AIP Grant # 3-12-0028-056-2024 Acceptance – Update Airport Master Plan – 
Resolution 24-015
Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA provided a grant offer in the amount of $1,185,805.80 to fund ninety percent (90%) of the eligible project costs for the Airport Master Plan Update project.  He noted that the grant offer amount is equal to the application amount.  He indicated that FDOT will provide funding for one-half of the remaining non-FAA funded (10%) contract amount with the consultant previously selected to perform the work. He noted that this item will be on the agenda for consideration by the Gainesville City Commission on September 5, 2024.

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 24-015 accepting a grant offer from the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, in the amount of $1,185,805.80 representing ninety percent (90%) of the cost for consulting services for completion of an Airport Master Plan and Stormwater Master Plan.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Sims – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye – Pastor Thorpe – aye, Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Crawford – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santo – aye, Mr. Maul – aye and Mr. Carter – aye. Motion passed 9-0.

FAA BIL-AIG Grant # 3-12-0028-057-2024 – Design Baggage Handling System Phase 2 – Resolution 24-016
Mr. Penksa reported that FAA provided a BIL-AIG grant offer in the amount of $334,998.00 for design of Phase 2 of the Baggage Handling System; he noted that Phase 2 is for the tie-in for American Airlines to the new BHS.  He noted that $334,998.00 represents ninety percent (90%) of the design work contract with the consultant. He noted that this item will also be on the agenda for consideration by the Gainesville City Commission on September 5, 2024.

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 24-016 accepting a BIL-AIG grant offer from the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, in the amount of $334,998.00 to fund ninety percent (90%) funding for professional design and consulting services associated with the Terminal Outbound Baggage Handling System – Phase 2 project.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Ms. Sims – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye – Pastor Thorpe – aye, Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Crawford – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santo – aye, Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye and Mr. Carter – aye. Motion passed 9-0.

Facilities & Planning Committee Report
Mr. Penksa reported that Mr. Crawford chaired a meeting of the Facilities & Planning Committee on August 21st to interview the top three firms that submitted qualifications to perform design work of a new General Aviation terminal.  He stated that Resolution 24-017, the next item on the agenda, is for approval of the committee’s recommendation; he noted that the ranking sheet is contained on page 51 of the agenda.

Committee Chair Brian Crawford reported that the committee received presentations and interviewed the three top-ranked firms that responded to Request for Statements of Qualifications # 24-002 for design services for a new general aviation terminal. He stated that all three were very good presentations, each with their unique strengths and attributes.

Mr. Crawford reported that the committee ranked the firms as follows:
	Rank
	Firm

	1
	Michael Baker International (MBI)

	2
	Passero Associates

	3
	American Infrastructure Development, Inc.  (AID)


Mr. Crawford requested that the Board consider approval of Resolution 24-017.

RFQ 24-002 Design General Aviation Terminal – Consultant Selection - 
Resolution 24-017
Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 24-017 authorizing negotiation of an agreement for architectural and engineering services with Michael Baker International for a General Aviation Terminal.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  

Mr. Carter invited public comments on the item.

Ms. Sabina Chaudhry, President and CEO of American Infrastructure Development, Inc. (AID), thanked the Board for the opportunity to speak.  She stated that AID is a DBE firm based in Florida.  She asked the Board to reevaluate and reconsider the recommendation to award the design project to MBI.  Ms. Chaudhry explained that AID and Michael Baker International both listed the same projects in their submittals but the architect who worked on those projects is with AID.  She stated that architect Chip Hayward was the lead architect on the projects and was the architect-of-record. Ms. Chaudhry acknowledged that Mr. Hayward did work previously for MBI but left MBI approximately 6 months ago and now works for AID.  She asked that if the Board appreciated the design work of Mr. Hayward, that it select AID for the design of the GA terminal.

Mr. Crawford stated that the committee was very much aware of the situation that Ms. Chaudhry presented, however the committee ranked the firms and not just the work of one individual.  He stated that the committee believes MBI is the best firm for the project.

Mr. Carter agreed with Mr. Crawford’s statement regarding the committee’s ranking of MBI as the top-ranked firm. 

A roll-call vote followed: A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Thomas – aye, Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Crawford – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye, Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – yes, Ms. Sims – aye,  Pastor Thorpe – aye and Mr. Carter – aye.  Motion passed 9-0.

Governance & Nominating Committee Report
Committee Chair Craig Carter reported that the committee met prior to the Board meeting.  He stated that the committee nominates the following slate of individuals for GACRAA’s officer positions.  He noted that it was the consensus of the committee members that the current officers should be considered for a second 1-year term:
	Office
	Nominee

	Chair
	Craig Carter

	Vice-Chair
	Kinnon Thomas

	Secretary/Treasurer
	Todd Chase


Mr. Carter mentioned that Mr. Chase’s term was due to terminate on July 31, 2024, however Mr. Chase was planning to submit an application for reappointment to the City Commission.

Gulf Atlantic Airways, d/b/a/ University Air Center Fuel Flowage Fee Agreement – 
Resolution 24-018
Mr. Penksa reported that in May of 2024, the Finance, Audit and Operations Committee met with University Air Center owners to discuss a discrepancy in fuel flowage fee collections and also an extension to the existing Amended and Restated Lease Agreement which is due to terminate in April of 2025.

Mr. Penksa explained that sometime ago, around 2013, there occurred a misunderstanding in the applicability of the fuel flowage fee to “consignment fuel” at UAC.  GACRAA considers only fuel sold to airlines as consignment fuel and the airlines are not subject to the fuel flowage fee because the airlines pay a landing fee.  He explained that Avfuel sold fuel and billed high volume retail customers directly.  All retail customers except for the airlines are subject to the fuel flowage fee.  He stated that the FBO Agreement stated that UAC is responsible for the collection of fuel flowage fees and the remittance of same to GACRAA. He reported that it has been determined by staff and UAC that the reported fuel flowage volume for the fiscal years 2013 through year-to-date 2024 for consignment fuel was overstated therefore the fuel flowage income received by GACRAA was under paid.  
 
Mr. Penksa stated that UAC and the Finance, Audit & Operations Committee agreed that a payment agreement that identifies the amounts to be paid to GACRAA and their corresponding due dates was in the best interest of both parties.  He noted that the proposed payment agreement has been reviewed by the Attorney for the Authority.

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 24-018 authorizing negotiation of a payment agreement for payment of previously uncollected and unremitted fuel flowage fees between Gulf Atlantic Airways, Inc. d/b/a University Air Center and GACRAA. Mr. Crawford seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Crawford – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye, Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Sims – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye, Pastor Thorpe – aye and Mr. Carter – aye.  Motion passed 9-0.

Gulf Atlantic Airways d/b/a/ University Air Center FBO Lease Agreement Extension – Resolution 24-019
Mr. Penksa explained that the proposed FBO Lease Agreement Extension is for a 3-year extension which will cover the period during which a new General Aviation term is under construction.  He stated that Amendment #1 to the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Fixed Base Operation has been reviewed by the Attorney for the Authority.  He reviewed terms which were added to the existing lease.  

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 24-019 approving Amendment # 1 to the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Commercial Fixed Base Operation at Gainesville Regional Airport between Gulf Atlantic Airways d/b/a University Air Center and GACRAA.  Pastor Thorpe seconded the motion.  

In response to a question from Mr. Crawford, Mr. Penksa stated that the construction agreement for the new General Aviation terminal will address temporary relocation of UAC’s terminal facilities in a temporary building.  He noted that it is too early to agree on where the temporary facility will be placed until the design work is underway and the future site of the new GA terminal is determined and the temporary access to utilities can be studied.

A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Crawford – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye, Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Sims – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye, Pastor Thorpe – aye, Mr. Chase – aye and Mr. Carter – aye.  Motion passed 9-0.

Adoption of Title VI Program Plan – Resolution 24-020
Mr. Penksa explained that the FAA requires that the Board adopts a Title VI Program Plan that complies with the Civil Rights Act of 1964.  He reported that the proposed Title VI Program Plan was created with the help of a DBE consultant and has been submitted to the FAA for review.  He stated that the plan will require additional record keeping work by staff.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 24-020 adopting the proposed GACRAA’s Title VI Program Plan.  Mr. Thomas seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye, Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Sims – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye, Pastor Thorpe – aye, Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Crawford – aye and Mr. Carter – aye.  Motion passed 9-0.

Concession - Discussion
Mr. Penksa distributed copies of an updated retail pricing table to the Board.

Mr. Carter recommended that the Board either take action on the concession agreement or move on.  

Mr. Posner recommended that the pricing table should include airports that are served by GNV’s airlines.  He claimed that passengers that he talks to on flights have voiced concerns about the price of food and snacks at Tailwind Concessions at GNV.

Mr. Chase stated that the prices for items other are generally average when compared to other airports.

Mr. Chase moved to no longer discuss Tailwind Concession pricing.  Ms. Sims seconded the motion.  

Discussion continued.  Mr. Hayes-Santos stated that he finds the vegetarian items are more expensive and lower quality than at other airports.  He claimed that the price and quality works against the Airport. 

Ms. Sims stated that Tailwind’s pricing appears to be within the range of prices in the table.

Mr. Penksa stated that only 2 vendors responded to the RFP to operate a food and beverage concession.  He indicated that snacks in vending machines are lower priced compared to the items at the Tailwinds locations.

Mr. Crawford predicted that if the Board tries to squeeze the concessionaire on pricing, Tailwind may cease operating and then there would be no food and beverage option at the Airport.

Mr. Thomas moved to call the question.  Motion passed 7-2 with Mr. Posner and Mr. Hayes-Santos in dissent.

Tenant Report
UAC Owner Mike Lukowski reported that it costs $0.60 per gallon to pump fuel. He claimed the UAC would prefer to pump fuel in lieu of a ramp fee and has considered raising the ramp fee to entice pilots to purchase fuel.

Flight School Manager Pam Landis reported that the flight school averages 600 to 700 flight hours per month. She reported that the maintenance and charter departments are busy.

Adjournment
At 5:13 p.m., there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.
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